

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK: SUBMISSIONS PART – Rm 130

-----X
THEO CHINO :
 :
 :
 Plaintiff-Petitioner, : **Index No.: 101880/2015**
 : **Hon. Lucy Billings**
 :
 -against- :
 :
 :
 THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL :
 SERVICES; ANTHONY J. ALBANESE, :
 In his Official Capacity as the Acting :
 Superintendent of the Department of Financial :
 Services. :
 :
 :
 Defendants-Respondents. :
-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS' CROSS-MOTION TO
DISMISS THE "ARTICLE 78 & DECLARATORY JUDGMENT PETITION"**

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
Attorney General of the
State of New York
Attorney for Respondents
120 Broadway, 24th Floor
New York, NY 10271
(212) 416-8553

ANTHONY J. TOMARI
Assistant Attorney General
of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. The Petition and the Petitioner	3
B. The Department and Its Regulation of Virtual Currencies	4
(1) The creation of the Department and its mission	4
(2) The regulation of virtual currencies.....	6
(a) Promulgation of 23 NYCRR Part 200	7
(b) 23 NYCRR Part 200 Applies Existing Regulatory Concepts to Virtual Currency	8
LEGAL STANDARDS	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. PETITIONER LACKS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE REGULATION.....	9
A. Petitioner Fails to Allege that He Suffered an Injury-In-Fact.....	10
B. Petitioner Lacks Individual Standing to Obtain the Declaratory Relief He Seeks	12
II. THE REGULATION IS WELL WITHIN THE DEPARTMENT’S ENABLING LEGISLATION AND DOES NOT VIOLATE THE SEPARATION OF POWERS DOCTRINE	13
A The State Legislature Expressly Conferred Upon the Department the Ability to Regulate Services Offered to New Yorkers	13
B The Legislature’s Empowerment of the Department to Regulate Financial Services Offered to New Yorkers Does Not Violate the Separation of Powers Doctrine	16
III. THE REGULATION IS NEITHER ARBITRARY NOR CAPRICIOUS.....	22
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Biondi v. Beekman Hill House Apt. Corp.</i> , 257 A.D. 2d 76 (1st Dep’t 1999), <i>aff’d</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 659 (2000)	9
<i>Boreali v. Axelrod</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 1 (1987)	17
<i>Caprer v. Nussbaum</i> , 36 A.D.3d 176, 825 N.Y.S.2d 55 (App. Div. 2d Dep’t 2006)	10
<i>Children’s Therapy Services v. New York Dep’t of Health</i> , __A.D.3d __, 22 N.Y.S.3d 524, 530 (2d Dep’t 2015)	14, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21
<i>Finger Lakes Racing Ass’n v. N.Y.S. Racing and Wagering Bd.</i> , 45 N.Y.2d 471 (1978)	14
<i>Godfrey v. Spano</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 358 (2009)	8
<i>Greater N.Y. Taxi Assoc. v. Taxi and Limo. Comm’n</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 600 (2015)	13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21
<i>Greater N.Y. Taxi Assoc. v. Taxi and Limo. Comm’n</i> , <i>supra</i> . 121 A.D.3d	14
<i>In the Matter of the Brennan Center v. N.Y.S. Bd. of Elections</i> , 2016 N.Y.Misc. LEXIS 793 (S.Ct. Albany Cty. March 16, 2016)	23
<i>In the Matter of C.L.A.S.H. v. N.Y.S. Office of Parks</i> , 2016 N.Y. LEXIS 703 (March 31, 2016)	16, 21
<i>In the Matter of Spence v. Shah</i> , 136 A.D.3d 1242 (3d Dep’t 2016)	22
<i>Leon v. Martinez</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 83 (1994)	8
<i>Long Island Lighting Co. v. Allianz Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 35 A.D.3d 253 (1st Dep’t 2006)	12
<i>Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co. v. Progressive Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 168 A.D.2d 708 (1st Dep’t 1990)	12

<i>Matter of Colella v. Bd. of Assessors</i> , 95N.Y.2d 401 (2000).....	10
<i>Matter of City of New York v. State of N.Y. Comm'n on Cable Tel.</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 89 (1979).....	14
<i>Matter of Consolation Nursing Home v. N.Y.S. Dep't of Health</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 326 (1995).....	10
<i>Matter of Dairylea Coop. Inc. v. Walkley</i> , 38 N.Y.2d 6 (1975).....	9
<i>Matter of General Electric Corp. v. N.Y. Div. of Tax.</i> , 2 N.Y.3d 249 (2004).....	13
<i>Matter of National Restaurant Association v. N.Y.C. Dep't. of Health</i> , 2016 N.Y.Misc. LEXIS 603 (S.Ct. N.Y. Cty. February 26, 2016)	22, 23
<i>Matter of N.Y. Correction Officers v. State office of Mental Health</i> , 2016 N.Y.App.Div. LEXIS 2571 (3d Dep't April 7, 2016).....	23
<i>Matter of New York State Ass'n of Crim. Def. Lawyers v. Kaye</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 512 (2001).....	14
<i>Matter of Statewide Coalition of Hispanic Chambers of Comm. v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Health</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 681 (2014).....	17
<i>N.Y.S. Assn. of Nurse Anesthetists v. Novello</i> , 2 N.Y.2d 207 (2004).....	13
<i>New York State Ass'n of Nurse Anesthetists v. Novello</i> , 2 N.Y.3d 207 (2004).....	9, 10
<i>Olszewski v. Waters of Orchard Park</i> , 303 A.D.2d 995 (4th Dep't 2003).....	8
<i>Palm v. Tuckahoe Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 95 A.D.3d 1087 (2d Dep't 2012).....	12
<i>Roberts v. Health and Hospitals Corp.</i> , 87 A.D.3d 311 (1st Dep't 2011).....	9
<i>Rudder v. Pataki</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 273 (1999).....	10
<i>Schieffelin v. Komfort</i> , 212 N.Y. 520, 106 N.E. 675 (1914)	9

<i>Society of the Plastics Indus., Inc. v. County of Suffolk</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 761,772 (1991).....	9, 10, 12
---	-----------

<i>Sun-Brite Car Wash, Inc. v. Bd. of Zoning & Appeals of the Town of N. Hempstead</i> , 69 N.Y.2d 406 (1987).....	10
---	----

State Statutes

CPLR § 7803	22
-------------------	----

N.Y. Banking Law

§§ 36, 37, 125, 255	19
§ 128	19
§ 143-b.....	19
§ 370-a.....	19
§ 372	19
§ 372-a.....	19
§ 580	19
§ 584-a.....	19
§ 586	19
§§ 591 and 591-a	19
§ 641	7
§ 641	7
§ 641(1).....	25
§ 643	19
§ 651-b.....	19
§ 652-a.....	19

N.Y. Financial Services Law (“FSL”)

§§ 102(f), (i), (j), and (l)	2
§§ 102(f) and (i).....	5, 15, 18
§ 102(i)	15, 17
§§ 102(i) and 201(b)(5)	7
§ 104(a)(2)	5
§ 104(a)(2) (A)(i)-(iii).....	5
§ 201(a).....	5, 15, 23
§§ 201(b)(2) and (7)	5, 15
§ 201(b)(7).....	18
§ 202(a).....	4
§ 207(a)(1) and (14).....	20
§ 302(a).....	5, 15
§§ 302(a)(1) - (3)	6

State Regulations

3 NYCRR 6.3, 6.8, 9.5, 13.4, <i>et al.</i>	19
3 NYCRR 400.3	19

3 NYCRR 406.3	19
3 NYCRR 406.7	19
23 NYCRR 200.2(j).....	24
23 NYCRR 200.2(p).....	23
23 NYCRR 200.2(p)(1)	23
23 NYCRR 200.2(p)(2)	23-24
23 NYCRR 200.2(p)(3)	24
23 NYCRR 200.2(q).....	24-25
23 NYCRR 200.2(q)(1)	24
23 NYCRR 200.3(c)(1)	25
23 NYCRR 200.3(c)(2)	25
23 NYCRR 200.13	19
23 NYCRR pt. 200	1, 7-8, 13, 15
(3 NYCRR 400.12).....	19
(3 NYCRR pts. 115 and 116)	19
(3 NYCRR pts. 416, 417)	19
(23 NYCRR 200.9).....	19
(23 NYCRR 200.11).....	19
(23 NYCRR 200.12).....	18
(23 NYCRR 200.15).....	19
(23 NYCRR 200.19).....	19
State Rules	
CPLR 3001	12-13
CPLR Rule 3211	8
